

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT  
Fall Term, 2002  
No. 02-0875

---

JENNIFER HANSEL,  
Appellant  
V.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Appellee.

---

Appeal from Order denying Defendant's Motion to Suppress Evidence  
From the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio.

---

Brief for the Appellant

---

Attorney #324  
University of Dayton School of Law  
300 College Park Drive  
Dayton, Ohio 45469  
Professor Cochran

**BLUE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
THE ARGUMENT.....	16

- I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MRS. HANSEL’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE SHE EXHIBITED AN EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN HER WORKPLACE AGAINST INTRUSIVE, COVERT VIDEO SURVEILLANCE BY GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND THIS EXPECTATION IS CONSIDERED REASONABLE BY SOCIETY.
- A. Mrs. Hansel’s overt activities established that she had a subjective expectation of privacy at her workplace against covert video surveillance.
- B. Mrs. Hansel’s expectation of privacy from covert video surveillance can be considered reasonable by society because such an expectation is rooted in the Framers of the Fourth Amendment intent that the workplace deserves protection from government intrusion.
1. *Mrs. Hansel has an objective expectation of privacy that society will recognize because covert video surveillance provides police with more information than she would knowingly expose to public observation.*
2. *Mrs. Hansel has an objective expectation of privacy that is recognized by society because covert video surveillance is not expected in her workplace and is unnecessary and an intrusive means of surveillance.*
- a. Mrs. Hansel did not expect to be subjected to covert observation from an overhead vantage point.
- b. Mrs. Hansel’s expectation of privacy is accepted as reasonable because the covert video surveillance was more intrusive than any search of the office could have been.
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED TO DENY MRS. HANSEL’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE THE OFFICER DID NOT HAVE PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH HER OFFICE WITH COVERT VIDEO SURVEILLANCE.
- A. The warrantless, covert video surveillance of Mrs. Hansel’s office was unreasonable because the DEA lacked an objective basis for believing evidence would be discovered.
- B. Informant’s tip is not sufficient to form a reasonable belief in the DEA officer to justify a warrantless, covert intrusion of Mrs. Hansel’s office.
1. *The tip provided to the DEA, from an unreliable source, was insufficient because it did not relay explicit, detailed information.*
2. *The DEA failed to engage in independent investigations corroborating informant’s tip therefore weakening a claim of probable cause.*

III. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S REQUIREMENT REMAINS BECAUSE THE WARRANT WAS PROCEDURALLY PRACTICABLE AND EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES DO NOT EXIST TO JUSTIFY THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF MRS. HANSEL’S OFFICE.

- A. The warrant requirement remains because the DEA is unable to produce evidence that exigent circumstances existed to justify the warrantless search of Mrs. Hansel’s office.
  - 1. *Exigent circumstances do not exist because the DEA did not have a reasonable belief Mrs. Hansel would be present when he engaged in a warrantless entry.*
  - 2. *The DEA did not have an objective reason to believe destruction of the evidence was imminent.*
- B. The warrant requirement remains because a warrant was procedurally available before the DEA engaged in covert video surveillance.

SHORT CONCLUSION.....37  
ATTACHMENT.....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

#### **United States Supreme Court**

<i>Carroll v. U.S.</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	27, 30
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	35
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	passim
<i>Natl. Treas. Employee’s Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	22
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	passim
<i>Ornelas v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	27
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1979).....	32
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	33
<i>U.S. v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	18
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	32
